GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
L OK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. : 35
(To be answered on the 8th December 2022)

ACHIEVEMENTS OF RCS-UDAN SCHEME

*35. SHRI BHARTRUHARI MAHTAB
SHRI PINAKI MISRA

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
ofIo12 férarotal it be pleased to state: -

(a) whether the Gover nment has achieved the objectives for which Ude Desh
Ka Aam Nagrik (UDAN) scheme was launched and if so, the details ther eof;
(b) if not, the reasonstherefor;

(c) whether the Government has set any target under UDAN scheme for the
next five years,

(d) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government to achieve
the target; and

(e) the present status of implementation of Regional Connectivity Scheme
(RCS)-UDAN in Odisha?

ANSWER

Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
ol1o12 faaetol a3l (Shri Jyotiraditya M. Scindia)

(a) to (e): A Statement islaid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.
35 REGARDING "UDAN SCHEME" TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.12.2022.

(a) & (b): Ministry of Civil Aviation has launched Regional Connectivity
Scheme (RCS) - UDAN (Ude Desh ka Aam Nagrik) on 21.10.2016 to stimulate
regional air connectivity and making air travel affordable to the masses. Ason
29.11.2022, after four rounds of bidding under UDAN, 453 routes have
commenced, oper ationalizing 70 Airportsincluding 2 Water Aerodrome & 9
Heliports. More than 2.15 lakh UDAN flights have operated and over 1.1
cror e passenger s have availed the benefitsin UDAN flights so far. The scheme
has been ableto provide air connectivity to Tier-2 & Tier-3 cities at affordable
airfares and hastransformed the way peopletravel.

(c) & (d): The UDAN Schemeis applicable for a period of 10 years from the
date of notification of Scheme. The Government has set a target to
oper ationalize 1000 UDAN routes during the currency of the scheme and to
revive/develop 100 unserved & underserved airports/heliports/water
aerodromes by 2024.

The Government of India has approved a budget of Rs. 4500 crore for revival
of existing unserved / underserved airports / airstrips of the State
Governments, Airports Authority of India, Public Sector Undertakings and
Civil Enclaves. Airports Authority of India (AAl), the Implementing Agency,
monitors the progress for the revival/development of awarded aerodromes
under UDAN and the same isreviewed by the Ministry in consultation with
stakeholderstime to time.

(e): Ason 30.11.2022, a total of 22 routes have been operationalized under
UDAN for the State of Odisha. Jharsuguda, Rourkela, Utkela, Jeypore and
Rangeilunda are the Airports in Odisha that have been identified/awar ded
under UDAN. Jharsuguda and Jeypore Airports have been operationalized.
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